If the Board increases the school day, work day, school year, or work 

year, the parties shall bargain over the impact of such change over which bargaining is required 

pursuant to Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-153, if any.   

Section 1.  The Superintendent shall compile the school calendar of at least one hundred eighty 

six (186) days exclusive of storm or emergency days preceding June 30, and shall discuss said 

calendar with selected members of the WTA and the Curriculum Committee of the Board prior 

to forwarding it to the Board for approval. 

Four (4) of the above referenced days shall be full-day non-teaching workshop days.

[...]

A stipend of $1,000 in 2013-14, $1,000 in 2014-15, $1,000 in 2015-16 shall be paid for 

this duty.  The number of teachers required to perform bus duty at each K-5 School, 

Middle School and High School shall be based upon the ratio of one (1) teacher to one 

hundred twenty five (125) students, except that under temporary extenuating 

circumstances additional teachers may be assigned to perform bus duty.  Notwithstanding 

the above provisions, the following schools may have up to eight (8) bus pupil monitors 

due to the location of their buildings:

[...]

maintain the same level of insurance as set forth in Article 30, Section 2 of this Agreement. 

Section 1(b).  For the purposes of attending regional meetings, workshops, seminars, 

conferences, or other professional activities, a teachers’ annual expense account of one thousand 

five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) shall be allotted to each high school and to each middle school.  

One half of the funds allocated to each high school and each middle school shall be available by 

the first day of school of each school year.  The remaining half of the funds allocated to each

[...]

Teachers shall be required as a condition of employment to authorize direct deposit 

of their paychecks. 

Section 9.  A Teaching Vice-Principal shall receive, in addition to the salary he/she receives as a 

result of the application of the Salary Schedules in Appendix A, attached hereto, a stipend in the 

amount of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00). 

Section 10.  A teacher in the employment of the Board at the conclusion of one (1) school year 

who is re-employed at the opening of the next school year, shall be given the salary advancement 

(to the next step of the appropriate salary schedule appended hereto) at the opening of the next